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AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.
To Whom i May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Anthony Ferreiro {*Ferreiro™), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures (o
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items,

With respect to the product identified below, Mr. Ferreiro has identified a violation of
California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65%), which is codified
at Cal. Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because
the alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State o cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual .,,” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this produect, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate {or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product,

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Mr. Ferreiro sixfy (60) days after effective service




of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations,

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the company’s covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafier “the Violators™) are:

Showa Best Glove, Inc.
W.W. Grainger, inc.

Product Category/Type: The specific type of product causing this violation are gloves.

Consumer Product: The following is a non-exclusive example of the type of praduct causing
this violation. The specifically identified example of the type of product that is the subject of this Notice is
for the recipients benefit to assist in their investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential
exposures to the fisted chemicals from other items within the Product Category/Type. This example is not
meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending product of the type
listed under “Product Category/Type.” Further, it is Ferreiro’s position that the Violators are obligated to
continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products with the {ype or category
described below that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored during the relevant
period so as to ensure that the requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to
purchase. Identified below is a specific example of a recently purchased product that is within the category
or type of product that is the subject of this notice:

Product : Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Atlas Vinylove Gloves W.W.Grainger, Inc, Showa Best Glove, Inc.
Color; Blue
660-L
Item#1PAS6
Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Diisononyl phthalate

(DINP) and Di-isodecyl phthalate (DIDP). On Aprit 20, 2007, the State of California listed DIDP as a
chemical known to the state of cause reproductive toxicity. This violation also involves exposure to the
chentical Diisononyl phthalate (DINP). On December 20, 2013, the State of California listed Diisononyl
phthalate (DINP) as a chemical known to cause cancer. This addition took place more than twelve (12)
months before Ferreiro served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionaily have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Diisonony! phthalate
{DINP) without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In particular, the product does
not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer,

The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally also have exposed and continue to knowingly and
intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di-isodecyl phthalate (DIDP) at levels that,
upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the Maximum Alfowable Dose Level without providing clear
and reasonable warning of this exposure. In particular, the product does not warn that it contains a
chemical known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal exposure. Derinal exposure of DINP and DIDP through
direct contact with the user’s skin is possible when the gloves are worn or handled. According to the
manufacturer data sheet the Atlas 660 gloves are a white cotton lining, friple dipped in blue PVC coating,
Suggested uses include construction, masonry, fuel transport, petrochemical and refineries, cleaning, and

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




commercial fishing (among others). Should the gloves be used in wet conditions and water be in contact
with the glove interior, skin permeation rates can polentially increase for HMWP as aqueous skin
perimeation rates are faster than neat permeation. A typical gasoline/fuel consists of hydrocarbons with
between 4 and 12 carbon atoms per molecule. It is a mixture of alkanes, cycloalkanes and alkenes. Due to
the non-polar, hydrocarbon nature of gasoline and the Hipophilic of DINP and DIDP, solubility of DINP and
DIDP in gasoline is expected. Nonpolar solvents, such as gasoline, can diffuse into the glove coating
increasing the free volume, thus raising the diffusion rate of the phthalate out of the glove. DINP and
DIDP can leach from the glove and be absorbed through the user’s skin should the fuel come into contact
with the user’s bare skin, If items are handled by the wearer with the gloves, DINP and DIDP can absorb
onto these items leaving DINP and DIDP residues. When these items are used, exposure to DINP and
DIDP residues is possible. Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount of
exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the user’s gloved hand to mouth or wearing the glove
with subsequent touching of the user’s bare hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least June 25, 2015; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year amniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65} A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Mr. Ferreiro is interested in seeking a constructive resolution
of this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation,

Mr, Ferreiro has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this maiter, Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead,

Sincerely,
.;;r P
EvarrT Smith ™%
Attachments
Certificate of Merit

Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary




Dated:

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J, Smith, hereby declare:
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2
©)

@

)

Juty 30,2015

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identitied in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing {o provide clear and reasonable warnings,

1 am the attorney for the noticing party, Anthony Ferreiro.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action,

Based on the information obtained through these consuliations, and on all other
information in my possession, [ believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that *reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that ail elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) wilil
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, s dies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

S’nlth
rney for Anthény Ferreiro

- e h




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action, My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. Iam employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred,

On July 30, 2015, 1 served the following documents; Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals listed below by
placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or entity listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

President/CEQ President/CEO

Showa Best Glove, Inc. Showa Best Glove, Inc.
¢/o The Corporation Trust Company 579 Edison Street
Corporation trust Center Menlo, GA 30731
1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19301

President/CEQ President/CEOQ

W.W. Grainger, Inc. W.W. Grainger, Inc,
¢/o CT Corporation System 100 Grainger Pkwy,
208 S. LaSalle Street Lake Forest, IL 60045
Suite 814

Chicago, IL 60604

On July 30, 2015, T served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list attached
hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the
person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for
delivery by Priority Mail. ;

Executed on July 30, 2015, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. /

Evah--Smith




The Honorable Naney Ol4aiisy
Alameda Counfy District Atfornsy
1225 Fallon Sireat, Room 900
QOakland, CA 94612

The Henorable Terese Drabsc
Alpine Gounty Disirict Atlomsy
270 Laramle Sfrest, PO BOX 248
Marklesville, CA 96120

The Honorable Todd Rleba
Amador County Dislrict Aliomey
708 Court Sireet

Jackson, CA 95842

The Honorable Kichae) Ramssy
Burtta Cotnty Distriel Atfomey
25 County Center Driva
Croville, CA 85965

Tha Honorable Barbara Yeck
Calaveras County District Atiomey
891 Mounlain Ranch Road

San Andraas, CA 95240

The Honorable John Poyner
Colusa Counfy District Atlomey
348 Fifth Street

Colusa, CA 95932

The Honorable Mark Peferson
Contra Costa County District Attomey
800 Ward Street

Martinez, CA £4553

The Honorable Dale Trigg

Del Norie County District Atformey
450 H Strest, Room 171
Crescent Cify, CA 95531

‘The Honorabla Vern Plerson

El Borado County District Allomey
515 Maln Sfrest

Placervilie, CA 95667

The Honorable Lisa Sralticamnp
Fresno County Dlsirict Attomey
2220 Tulare Street, 21000
Fresno, CA 93721

The Honorable Dwayne Stewarl

- 1= Glenn.County Distict Atorney. .. —oe e
P.0O. Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

The Honosable Maggle Fleming
Humboldi Counfy District Atiornay
825 &th Stree!, Fourth Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

The Honorable Gilbert Otero
Imperial County District Attomey
940 West Main Siree!, Sulle 102
Ef Cenlro, CA 92243

Tha Honorable Thomas Hardy
Inyo County Dislict Atllomey
168 North Edwards Street
Independence, CA 93528

Tha Honorable Lisa Green
Kernt County District Attomeay
1215 Trsdun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honorabte Keith Fagundas
Kings Coun'y Dislrict Atlomey
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

The Honorable Donzald Anderson
L ake Counly Dislrict Atiomay
255 North Forbes Street
Lakeporl, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The Honsrebls Siacay Montgomery
L.assen Gounty District Attomey
220 South Lassen Street, Ste, 8
Susanville, CA 987130

The Honorabla Jackie Lacey

Los Angeles County Diskict Attorney
210 West Temple Steel, Suita 18050
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Tha Honorable David Linn
Madera Counly District Attorney
209 Wesl Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

The Honorable Edward Berberian
Marin County District Attorney
3501 Chvic Center Drive, Room 130

_ 8an Rafael, CA 94903

‘Tha Honorabla Thomas Cooka
Mariposa County Bisirict Attomey
5101 Jones Street, P.O, Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

The Honerable C. David Eyster
Menadocine Counly District Attomay
102 North State Streat, P.C. Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

The Honorable Lamy Morse I
terced Counly Disliict Atlomay
650 W, Maln Streat

Merced, CA 85340

‘The Honorabla Jordan Funk
Modoc County Diskricl Attorney
204 8. Court Streel, Suile 202
Auras, CA 98101

The Honorablz Tim Kendalt
Mona County Dislict Aftomey
P.O. Box 617

Bridgepodd, CA 83517

The Honorable Dean Fiippo
Monlerey Counfy District Attomey
P.0. Box 1131

Salinas, CA §38902

The Honorabla Gary Liebersteln

Napa.County.Districl Atomey. -... -

P.O. Box 720
Napa, CA 84559

Th# Henorable Clifford Newell
Nevada County District Atfomey
201 Commercial Strest

Nevada Gity, CA §5959

The Henerable Tony Rackauckas
Orange Counly Districl Aomey
401 Chvic Center Diive West
Sanla Ana, CA 92701

The Honorable R. Scolt Owens
Placer County Disticl Atfomay

10810 Juslica Cenler Driva, Suile 240
Roseville, GA 85678

Tha Honorable Davit Hollister
Plumas County District Atforney
520 Main Streat, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

The Honorable Michael Hestrin
Riverside Counly Districl Attormey
3550 Crange Strest

Riverside, CA 92501

The Honerabla Anna Marle Schubert
Sacramenio Counly District Altomey
901 G Strest

Bacramento, GA 85814

Tha Honorable Candics Hooper
San Benito Counly District Attornay
418 41h Street, Secand Fipor
Hollister, CA 95203

The Henorahle Michasf Ramos

San Bemardino County Distict Allormey
303 West 3rd Streed, 6th Floor

8an Bemardino, CA 92445-0502

The Honorabla Bonrla Dumanls
San Dlego County District Attomey
330'W, Broadway Strest

San Dlego, GA £2101

The Honorable Gearga Gascon

8an Frantisco Counly District Atomey
850 Bryant Strest, Room 322

$an Frandlsco, CA 94103

The Honorable Tosi Verber Salazar
San Joaquin County Dislict Attomey
223 East Weber Avenue, Room 202
Stocklon, CA 952(1

Tha Honorable Dan Dow

San Luls Oblspo County Districl Attornay
1035 Palm Street, 4th Floor

San Luls Oblspo, CA D3408

The Honorable Stephen Wagstafie
San Mateo County Biskict Attorney
400 County Center, Third Floor
Redwood Cily, CA 24053

Tha Honorable Joycs Dudley

Santa Barbara County District Attornay
1112 Santa Barbara Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

The Honorable Jefirey Rosan

Santa Clara County District Attorney
70 West Hzdding Street, West Wing
San Josa, CA 95110

The Honorable Jeff Rosell

8anta Cruz Counly Distict Altomnay
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 85050

The Honorabla Siephen Cariton

.- . Shasta Counly. Distric Aomey. ..., .. —

1355 West Strect
Redding, CA 26001

The Honorablz Lawrencs Allen
Siema Counly Diskrict Aomey
100 Courthouss Square
Derwnleville, CA 85936

The Honorabla James Kirk Andrus
Siskiyou Counly District Aorney
P.0. Box 988

Yreka, CA £6D97

The Honorable Krishna Abrams
Solano Counly Dislrict Altomey
675 Texas Streel, Sulta 4500
Felrfield, CA 04533

Tha Honorable Jill Ravitch

Sonoma County District Attorney
600 Administration Driva, Room 212J
Santa Rosa, CA 85403

The Honorabla Blrgit Fladager
Stanlslaus County Dislict Attomay
832 12th Strest, Suite 300
Hodests, CA 95354

The Henorable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County District Attomay
463 Sscond Street, Sulta 102
Yuba City, CA 95991

‘The Honorable Gregg Cohen
Tehama Counly District Attomey
444 Oak Sireet, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 25080

Ths Honorabla Eie Hesyford
Frinity Counly Districl Attomey
.0, Box 310

Weavenille, CA 95093

The Honorable Tim Ward
Tulare County District Atforney
221 South Mooney Boulevard,
Rm 224

Visalia, CA 03201-4503

The Honorabla Laura Krieg
Tuolumne Counly Distict Afomay
423 North Washinglon Streel
Sonora, CA 85370

The Honorabli Gregory Totten
Venlura Counly Distict Attomey
800 South Vicloria Avenue
Venfura, CA 93009

The Honorable J&ff Relslg
Yolo Counly Dislict Attomey
301 Second Street
Woodland, CA £5695

The Honorable Patdck McGrath
‘Yuba County District Attomey
215 Flith Strast

Marysvilla, CA 95801

‘The Honorable Mike Fauer

Office of the City Allomey, Los Angsles ~
800 Clty Hall East

200 North daln Street

Los Angeles, CA 80012

The Honorable James Sanchsz

Office of the Cily Atfomsy, Szcramento
9151 Strest, 4th Floor

Sacramenio, CA 85814

The Honorable Jan Goldsmith

Office of the City Aomey, San Diego
1200 Third Avenus, Sulte 1620

Szn Diego, CA 92101

‘Tha Honorable Dennis Herera
Ofitce of the City Attomney, San Francisco
1 Br. Carlion B. Goodlell Place
8an Franclsco, CA §4102

‘the Honorable Richard Doyle

Difica of the City Attorney, San Jose
200 Ezst Santa Clara Streel, 16th Foor
8an Joss, CA 85113




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1985
(PROPOSITION 65); A SUMMARY

The following suinmary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxlc Enforcement Act of 1986 {commonly known as

“Proposition 85"), A copy of thls summary must ba included as an attachment to any
Act, The summary provides

notice of violation served upon an allegad violator of the
basic informatlon about the provisions of the law, and Is intended to serve onlyasa
ded fo provide authoritative

convenlent source of general information. It is not infen
guidance on the meaning or application of the law, Please refor toThereaderis
ulations (see citatjons below) for

dgirected-o the stafute and OEHHA's implementing reg
further Information,

FOR lNFORMATlON CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 {appearsin-Californialaw as-Health and-Safely Code
Sectlions 25248.5 through 25249.13):The-statuts s avallable online at:

http://oshha.ca.gov/prop65/law/PB5law72003.himl. Regulations that provide more
fy procedures to be followed by the

specific guidance on compliance, and that spaci
State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found In Title 27 of the California
These implementing reguiations

Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001."
are available online af: htfp://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/faw/P65Regs.btml.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?
The “Proposition 65Ceverner’s List.” Under Proposition 65, requires-the lead agency

that are known to the State of

{OEHHA) Gevermerte publishes a list of chemcals
California to cause cancer and/or reproductive foxicity. Chis-means-that-chemicals aré

' Al further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the Califoria Code of Regulations unless
otherwise Indicated, The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website

at: hitp://www.oehha.ca,gov/prop85/iaw/index.himl,




placed on the Proposition 65 list If they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defects
o other reproductive harm, such as damage fo female or male reproductive systems oy

to the developing fetus. This list must be u
Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available
http:/fwww.0ehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_lis

pdated at least oncs 5 vear. The current
on the OEHHA website at:
tNewlist.himl,

gulated under Proposition G5thistaw,
wise engage in activities Involving listed

Only those chemicals that are on the list are re
Businesses that produce, uss, release or othe
these chemicals must comply with the following:
Clear and reasonable warnings. A business js required to warn a person befors
“kriowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemptlon applies.;forexample, when-e cs-are-sufilelenth, - The
warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the warning must; (1)
clearly saymake-known that the chemlcal involved js known fo cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she is exposed fo that chemical. Soms exposures are
exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below,

H a1l alm Bl A Yl ald ]

usiness must not knowingly

land where it passes or
discharges are exempt from

below,

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A b
discharge or release a listed chemical info water or onto
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some
this requirement under certain circumstances discussad

DOES FROPQSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http:/iwww.oehha.ca.goviprop65/lawindex.himi) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Periods, Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the

listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities, All agencles of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt,

Businesses with nine or fewer employees, Nsither the Warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer




oyees, not just those present in

employees, This includes all full and part-time empl

Galifornia,
Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemlcals that are Jisted
cer-{egref =), @ warning

under Proposliion 85 as known fo the Stats fo cause can
the exposure

Is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that
This means that the exposure is

occurs at a level that poses “no significant risk.”
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals

calculated to result in not more than one excess
-year lifetime. The Proposition 85 regulations identify speclfic “No

exposed overa 70
vels” (NSRLs) for many isted carcinogens. Expostires below these

Signlficant Risk Le '
levels are exempt from the warning requirement. See OEHHA's websits at:
tof NSRLs, and Section 25701

hitp://vww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/yetNSRLs.him! for 3 lis

et seq. of the regulations for information concsrming how these levels ars calculated,
Bxposures that will predice no observable reproductive effect a¢ 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known fo the State to cayse reproductive toxicity, g
warning Is not required if the business causing the exnosure can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, sven at 1,000 fimes the level in question.
In other words, the level of exposLre must be below the “no observable sffect leva)®
divided by 1,000, This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level
(MADL). See OEHHA's website af: http:/Awww.oehha.ca.govipropss/ getNSRLs.htm]
for a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 ef seq. of the regulations for information

concerning how these levels are calculated.

Exposures fo Naturally Qceurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain expesures to
armir i.e., that do not result from any known

chemicals that naturally ocour In foods-naturally (
human activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the
ents of the law. If the chemicalIs a

exposure) are exempt from the warning requirem
contaminant® it must be reduced to the lowast level feasible, Regulations explaining

this exemption can be found in Section 25501,
Discharges that do not result in a “significant amoung” of the listed chemical
entering ke any source of drinking water, The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger Is able to demonstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass info or probably pass
into & source of drinking water, and that the discharge compiles with ajl other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, ororders, A “significant amount” means any
the "no significant risk” leve| for

detectable amount, except an amount that would meet
chemicals that cause cancer or that Is 1,000 fimes below the “no observahle sffoct”

? See Section 25501(a)(4)




level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxiclty, If an Individual were exposed to that

suehan amount In drinking water.
HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORGED?

Enforcement s carrled out through civil lawsuits, These lawsults may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain cify attornays, Lawsuits may also be
brought by private partles acting in the public Interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation, The nofice must provide adequate
Information fo allow the reciplent to assess the nature of the alleged violation, The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
the-regulations and in-Title144, sections 3100-3103 of Title 11.

Sectlon 25903 of Title 27
der Proposition

A private party may not pursue an independent enforcement action un
65 if one of the governmental officials noted ahove Initlates an enforcement action

within sixty days of the notice.

position 65 is subject to clvil penaliles of up to

A business found to ba in violation of Pro
ition, the business may be ordered by a court

$2,500 per day for each violation. In add

ofaw fo stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certaln exposurés if the
wing types of exposures, the Act

alleged violator meets specific conditions. For ths follo
provides an opportunity for the business fo correct the alleged violation:

°  Anexposure fo alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
bremises fo the exient onsite consumption is permitted by faw:

o An exposure to 8 Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food o beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that Is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical
was not infentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to rendsr the food or
heverage palatable or fo avoid microblological contamination:

o An exposure fo environmental tobaceo smoke caused by enfry of persons (other
than emplovees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator Where
smoking is permiited at any location on the premises:

° An exposure to listed chemicals in englne exhaust, io the extent the exposure
occurs fnside a facliity owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commerclal vehicles,




If & private parly alleges that a violation ocourrad based on ons of the exnosures
described above, the private party must first provide the alreqed. violator a notice of
orm.

speclal complianee procedure and proof of compliance fi

ged Violator for thess exposures, or
s Qrany reimbursement for costs
ed on or affer Octobey 5, 2018, and
14 days of being served notice:

A private party may not file an actlon against the alle
recover In a settlement any payment In lisu of penaltl
and attomey's fees, if the notice of violatlon was sery
the alleged violator has done aff of the following within

o Corrected the alleged violation:

fect to change as noted below) fo the

o Agreed to pay a clvil penalty of $500 (sub
private party within 30 days: and

Notiffed the private party serving the notice in wiiting that the violatlon has besn

correcied.,

The written notiflcation to the private-parfy must include a notice of special compllance
brocedure and proof of compliance form completed by the alleged violator as directed in
* the noflee. On Apiil 1, 2019, and every five vears thereafter, the dollar amount of the
civil penalty will be adiusted by the Judiclal Council based on the changs In the anhual
California Consumer Prics Index. The Judiclal Councll will publish the doliar amount of
the ad[usted civil penalty at each five-year inferval, together with the date of the next

scheduled adjustment.

An alleged violator may satisfy these condltions only ons time for & violation arising from
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises. The satisfaction of
these condifions does not prevent the Attorney General, district attorney, a cliy

v full-ime city prosectitor with

attornev of a city greater than 750,000.in population, or an
the consent of the disirict atforney, from fiilng an enforeement action against an alleged

Violator, The amount of any civil benalty for a violation shall be reduced to reflect any
payment made by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation {o a private-party,

proof of compliance form is

HHA's website at:
ofice Is reproduced hers:

A coby of the notlce of special compliance procedure and
included with this notice and can be downloaded fiom OF

htip:/foehha.ca.qov/prop65/law/p65law7 2003.him!. Then




Paged-

Date!
Name of Notlcing Party or attorney for Noilclng Party;

Addrass:
Phone number:

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
PROOF OF COMPLIANCE
You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that You are violating

Callfornfa Health and Safaty Code $25249.6 {Prop, 65),

The Notelng Party may not bring any legal proceadings against yoil for the alleged violation checkad

below if;

1. You have aciually taken the corrective steps that vou have certified in this form.
at the address shown above, accurately complated

2. ThaNotlcing Party has received this torm
bv you, postmarked within 14 days of your recelving this notica,

2. The Noticing Party recelves the required $500 penalty payment from veu at tha address :
shown above postmarked within 30 days of vour receiving this notjice,
This is tha first time vou have submitted a Proof of Compliance for a violation arlsing from the

4,

—_t

Same exposurs In tha same facility on the same premises
PART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE NOTICING PARTY

The aileged violation Is for an exposure to; (check one)

Alcohollc bevarages that are consumed on the alleged violator’s premises to the extent on-site

consumption Is permitted by Jaw,

A chemical known to the state to cause SA0CET or reproductive toxiglty In a food of baverage
ses for Immediate consum ton on or off premises to

brepared and sold ofi the alfeged violator's premi
added; and {2) the chemical was formed by cooking or

the extent: (1) the chemlcal was not intentlonally
similar preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food o beverage palatable

or to avoeld microblological contamination.

Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of bersons {other than em blovees) on premises
owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is permitted at any Iocatlon on the premises,

Cheimicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in englne exhaust to the
extent the exposure occurs Inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarif

Intended for parking noncomm erclal vehlcles,

IMPORTANT NOTES:
1. You have no potentlal llability under California Health and S

has nine {9) or fewer employees.
2. Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a city attorney, or 4
brosecutor fn whose {urisdiction the violation Is alleged to have occurred from fillng an actlon

afety Code §25249,5 I your business




over the same alleged violatlons, and that in any such action, the amount of clvil penalty shall be

reduced to reflect any payment made at this time,

Date :
Name of Notleing Party or attorney for Notlclng Party;

Address:
Phone number:

PART 2: 7O BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR DR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Paga 2

Certification of Compliance
completlon of this form will demonstrata that vou are now fn complianee with California
must complete and submit

(<

Accurat
Health znd Safety Code §25249,6 for the alleged violatlon listed above, You
postmarked within 14 days of you

the form below to the Notlclng Party at the address shown above,

receiving this notlce,
a civll penalty of $500 to the Notlelng

| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notlce,
Party only and ceriffy that | have complied with Health and Safety Code §25249.6 by {check only one of

the followlnsl: ,
I Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complles with the law, and attaching a
copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing Its placement o MY premises;

I'1 Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Notielng Party, and attaching a copv of
that warning and a photograph accurately showling s placement on my premises; OR
vy describing how the alleged

L1 Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurata]

exposure has been eliminated.

Certification

My statements op this form, and on any attachments o it, are true, complete, and correct to the besi of
my knowledge and bellef and are made In good faith. [ have carefully read the Instructions to complete

I may be sublect to additional

this form. I understand that If | make a false statement on thls form,
penaltles under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65},

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative  Date

Naine and title of signatory




FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE L AW OR REGULATIONS...
~Contactthe Office of Env?ronmenfa! Health Hézard Assessment’s Proposition 65
Implemeniation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
PB5Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2014

NOTE: Authority clted: Section 25249,12, Health and Safety Code, Reference: Ssctions
25249.5, 25249.8, 26249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11 » Health and Safely Gode,

Y




